O-01-2024

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SWEDESBORO AMENDING CHAPTER 276 OF THE SWEDESBORO CODE ENTITLED "SOLID WASTE"

WHEREAS, from time to time it becomes necessary to amend ordinances to promote the best interests of the Borough of Swedesboro; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Swedesboro in the County of Gloucester, and State of New Jersey deem it is in the best interest of the Borough to amend Chapter 276 entitled "Solid Waste"; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Swedesboro this Ordinance is amended for such purpose according to the following:

Chapter 276 Solid Waste; Article II Solid Waste and Recycling

is to be amended as follows:

276-15 Additional methods of disposal.

<u>A.</u> Any resident or commercial establishment may donate or sell any recyclable materials to any person, partnership, corporation or charity, whether operating for profit or not for profit, however, this source must be listed on the recycling report.

- **B.** Said person, partnership, corporation or charity may not, however, under any circumstances collect any recyclable materials placed at the curb for collection by the Borough of Swedesboro.
- <u>C.</u> No Person shall place or use any clothing bins for profit or charitable use, throughout the Borough of Swedesboro.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Swedesboro in the County of Gloucester, and State of New Jersey, this ordinance shall become effective upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

BOROUGH OF SWEDESBORO

ATTEST:

Lois M. Elder, Clerk

Thomas W. Fromm. Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I, Lois M. Elder, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Swedesboro, in the County of Gloucester, and State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the Ordinance O-01-2024 approved on the 1st reading on Monday, February 20, 2024 and adopted after a public hearing and 2nd reading on Monday, March 4, 2024.

Løis M. Elder, Clerk

Roll Call Vote 1st Reading/Introduction

ROLL CALL VOTE

COUNCILMEMBER	MOVED	SECONDED	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mr. Booker						X
Mr. Casella						X
Mr. Flaherty			X			
Ms. Gahrs			X			
Ms. Hale		X	X			
Mr. Weeks	X		X			
TALLY			4			2

Roll Call Vote 2nd Reading/ Public Hearing/Adoption

ROLL CALL VOTE

COUNCILMEMBER	MOVED	SECONDED	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mr. Booker						X
Mr. Casella	X		X			-
Mr. Flaherty			X			
Ms. Gahrs			X			
Ms. Hale		X	X			
Mr. Weeks						X
TALLY						
			4			2

Publication of Public Hearing: February 26, 2024